Attachment 1

FY 1980 MID-YEAR RESOURCE REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGES
Overview and Assumptions......ccovvivvnerennennns 1 -5
SRS SHIRY aovoisreavsstnsenentsysrisinsssyses 6 - 10
Reviw of Salaries, Benefits and Hiring ........... 11 - 14
Review of Programs and Manpower .................. 15 - 50
Review of llieadyuarters Administrative Support..... 51 - 56
Review of Travel and Transportation .............. 57 - 59
PR OY CRRAS cocosnsunorssnspnerinvonssenessins 60 - 65

8007250180

Division of Budget
Office of the Controller
May 30, 1980



SNOI LdWNSSY OGNV MITAYIA0



Overview and Assumpt ions

The Off ice of the Controller monitors the budget execution process throughout the year. Upon enactment of budget
legislation, CON requests and receives an apportionment from OMB, then issues financial plans and allotmenls
indicat ing Congressional thresholds * . ve adhered to, and subsequently reviews and acts upon proposed financial
plan and allotment changes through the year. In effect, therefore, mini-f inancial reviews take place throughout
the year. In addition, to date, two major FY 1880 financial review efforls have laken place. Upon completion of
the firsi financial reviex in January, the Chairman requested that the Congress on March 7, 1980 approve
reprogramming of $3 milliun in FY 1979 unobligated funds carried over for use in FY 1980. The second major
reprogranming effort is regresented by the recently conp leted TMI Action Plan (See SECY-80-230, dated May 2, 1980).
As it relates to FY 1980, the staff proposal would result in a reorientation of about 107 manyears and 352 million,
Since funding sources are within major office funding levels, congressional reprog. ming results in only a few

instances,

OQur Mid-Year Financial Reﬂew. summar ized herein, utilizes obligations, conmitments and costs experienced through
March 31, 1980. In conducting our reviev, we have utilized the Decision Unit Tracking System (DUTS) reports to
associate planned accomplishments with resources expended as well as conferred with the Division of Contracts

on the status .. contracts.



Our review was significantly complicated by an unusa’iy large number of uncertainties., A discussion of the
areas of uncertainty and our assumptions regarding them follows:

(1) Commission Approval of TMI Action Plan

As noted above, <ignificant shifts in resources are proposed in the TMI Action Plan. Our Mid-Year

Review has asswied Commission approval of all these resource shifts. In this regard, the Commission
has recently taken the approach of reviewing the plan over a series of several meetings which are not
anticipated to be concluded until mid-to-late June., To date, partial approval of the TMI Action Plan

has been provided by the Conmiss ion.

(2) Congressional Apnroval of FY 1980 Supplr.aental

We have rece.:’ ly received the House Appropriations Committee mark up of the FY 1980 Supplemental request,
In summary, of c:r request of $49.2 million and 60 additional positions, the House allowed $32 million
and 32 r)»sivions., Although we are hopeful the Senate Appropriations Conmittee, which is anticipated to
mark up . "V 1180 Supplemental in the very near future, wiil provide NRC with a larger portion of

the requested resources, we have assumed for the Mid-Year Review that the House mark will prevail,

(3) Freeze on Hiring

By letter dated April 15, 1980, the Chairman appealed to OMB that NRC be exempt from the recently
imppsed governwent-wide hiring freeze. We have assumed in the exercise, that relief will be granted

to allow NRC to hire up to or clese to its Congressionally approved ceiling in FY 1980 including the House

allowance on the FY 1980 Supplemental, This matter is discussed in the "Salaries, Benefits

and Hiring" section.



(4) Travel and Transpo. tation Reduction by OMB

the EDO, by letter dated May 1, 1920, appealed to OMB for an increase in our travel and transportation
ceiling. The OMB staff has recently indicated that partial relief resulting in a travel ce(ling increase of
$625,000 is being granted by OMB and that additional relief for NRC is sti111 under consideration, We

have assumed in our Mid-Year Financial Review exercise ti.at should additional relief by granted by OMB,

it will be a relatively small addition. This matter is discussed in greater detail under the "Travel

and Transportation" section.

(5) Recent Congressional Reprogramming Request

As stated above, on March 7, 1980, Chairsan Ahearne transmitted to Congress our proposed use of $3 million
of unobligates balances carried forward from FY 1979 to FY 1980. The reprogramming consists of $2.2
millin for TMI-related activities and $0.8 million for Waste Management activities. Approval has been
recievzd by three of our five Congressional Oversight Committees. In the Mid-Year Financial Review, we
have assumed full congressional approval of the reprogramming request in the early part of June.

(6) NRC Interim Relocation

A recently identified financial burder not previously anticipated in either the FY 1980 or FY 1981
budgets, is related to funding associated with the proposed interim relocation of some 1,300 employees
from existing NRC locations to 17th and H Street and the associated relocation of other headauarters
personnel in the Bethesda area. A current estimate of the cost assoc iated with the move is

~ppr imately $3 willion. In this review, we have assumed that up to $1 million could be required in
FY 1980 w'th the balance of the relocation funding required in FY 1981.



(7)

(8)

1981 Congressional Mark
As of this date, Congress has not completed action of NRC's FY 1981 budget. It will be difficult

to assess the effect on FY 1980 program plans of the FY 1981 Congressional allowance. With regard
to authorization, a reduction to our request of from 2% to 5% coupled with the Congressional mandate to

absorb significant requirements associated with Advanced Reactors and HTGR effort is anticipated,

Based on past experience, a more severe reduction by the appropriation conmittees could be realized.

For purposes of this exercise, we have assumed that the 1981 Congressional funding reduction will
be on the high side of the aforementioned range of reduction, with major impact to RES. The primary
effect to the 1980 program will be in the form cf program "stretch outs" subsequent to FY 1930.

1980 Authorization Legislation

With two-thirds of the year oﬁer, Congress has yet to provide NRC with 1980 authorization legislation,

Recent bills, passed by both Houses of Congress, indicate that the authorization process, when complete,
will result in the imposition on NRC of new initiatives, which if fully pursued, would result in
additional shifting of FY 1980 funds and an associated request to the Appropriations Conmitiees

for reprogramming approval. In this exercise, we have assumed that as a result of forthcoming Congressional

Authorization legislation funding of these new initiatives will not be mandatory.



(9) Regionalization

In the recently approved Commission Policy, Planning and Program Guidance (PPPG), the staff was

advised to consider NRC regionalization. While indications are that the effect of
this decision could be felt as early as FY 1980, in this exercise, we have ascumed limited

resource requirements resulting in FY 1980 associated with the regionalization decision.



AUVHWNS ADN3IODV



Agency Summary

Overv iew

As portrayed in the follouing chart, the financial plan has and will be adjusted through FY 1980 from a beginning
level of $363,340,000 to an ending position of $405,727,000. The first incremental increase of 32,605,000 shown
in Decenber was the allotting cf funa. from unobligated balances carried forward Lo cover prior year commitments,
The next incremental increase of $3,022,000 shown in June assumes Congressional approval of NRC's March 7, 1980
request for reprogramming the remaining unobligated balance carried forward from FY 1979, The final incremental
increase of $36,760,000 assumes the passage of the House Appropriation Conmittee's version of our FY 1980

programmat ic and pay supplemental.



A s Eny L,._\-ﬂ Fc—lﬁ Avw wly Yow 014 i 230 AON .
- - — -y ~ .v -2 Y ~f T 1 r [ -y
gz
- - a8 mm “1r1r1rr+t1H1 peogipanfiaifieg - p o - 1 \
i 1 HI 1A .06-
‘_A
3 LHT A
ey L 1
. A{ .;L‘W. ) o
- r( - ‘
g 117
i 7 T L+ ot
AHFF HT [
fwﬁ ‘_Al:u ‘l.\_\_ll\ 4 4
4 Hr 11...w“. X : .
ﬁ = - a = r‘t‘_w\.‘ . !
T . | .
411 kf- o "
} SR RN RN R RN RNRRRRRN R RN RRN AR 1 T =%
-4 X! W\ \
d lw,\A ﬁ
F%J‘ - = T o B x - e pragpe " s -
ﬁ[ - - e 4
- “ o £ AL
|} T EE : AT 1Y
“Tl s 55 B o o = - -4 4+ = o on Bm mn mn g - -1+t +tt+1+t —4— ] - < : 11 .0.\.\
LA s ur‘ gtqﬁ
Ay i1l
1111 \inl = 4+ 44+t -1ttt +t-1-1-1- 1 fJT,I‘.‘(A.ln. “+ttp  eay
’
1 - - - - 1 - = JL, - 4+ttt 8 o B m =
Aw hv\:ﬁ:uss Azfﬂw |
Mevd |1y e el e 4vlaq
1 174734 Ao eE );qumﬁﬁ
A ; rhebetal Ik PPl T} JURS
: VEETPLACET PR P Pee EL ARRRRNRRARRRRNLS

FaRm omYs O MIved
00L0 9y \ Suiomt o x copon it ot xor XM ’



Mid-Year Status Analysis

As indicated on the previous chart, actual obligations at March 31 exceed projections (projections were based

on a historical rate based on the past three years experience) by $20.1 million. There are two major reasons
for this; (1) the Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research has been obligating program support funds at a much ‘
faster rate than ever before. In the past, only approximately 77% of their available funds were obligated

through March 31, whereas, this year they have obligated 87% of their available funds. This accounts for |
approximately $17 million of the accelerated obligation amount, and (2) this is the first year that administrative
support funds have been allotted on an annual basis. As a result, ADM fully obligated many of their contracts
early in the year, such as, GSA rent and GPO print orders, rather than phase fund them during the year. This

accounted for about $8 million in accelerated obligations. The aforementioned accelerated obligations are offset
in part by an underrun in projected obligations totalling $5 million representing the net effect of several over

and underruns.

The mid-year status does not conclude that there is a def iciency of funding a2vailability for this agency; but
merely that at mid-year we have obligated at a faster rate than in the past. The next section i=cludes

estimates as to the financial posture of NRC at year-end.

'
|



End-of -Yoar Funding Projection Analysis

As shown on the preceeding chart, at this time, the total funding requirements for NRC are $404.9 million which

amounts to an underrun of $0.8 million. This net underrun consists of the following:

(In Millions)

Over (+)
Under (=)
Item Amount Corments
Salaries & Benefits $ -1.8 Hiring rate slower than anticipated, partly due to freeze.
IE - Program Support +1.8 ssumes Commission approval of sandia propozal for Ruclear
Data Link., (Hote: Other options require less funding)
1E - Administraiive Support +0.4 Acceleration of unit resident program requires: (a) chort-
term housing rentals, (b) the leasing of automobiles 2nd
(c) the furnishing of Safety Analysis Reports and Engincoring
Codes at sites.
Conmission - Program Support -6.4 Minor overestimates of requirements in several offices.
£D0 - Program Support -0.3 Minor overestimates of requirements in soeveral offices.
ADM - Administrative Support -0.6 Minor overestimates of.rcquirements in seyeral areas, €.4.,
other services, supp 1ies, ADP.
ADM - Administrative Support +0.8 NRC interim relocation expense.
Travel -0.7 Assum25 no additional reflief from OMB on cur travel -and
transportation ceiling.
TOTAL § -0.8



In addition to the requirements shown on the previous table, other options for reprogramming would be to fund

unapproved portions of the FY 1980 supplemental request (e.g., Waste Management, Research) or additional
TMI Action Plan work,

It is recommended that the Commission rote the possibility of the aforementioned variances and the potential of
funds being available for reallocation to high priority agency efforts which become clear requirement: during
the balance of the year, We reconmend that no reprogramming action be taken at this time for the following
reasons:
(1) Until final Congressional action is taken on NRC's FY 1980 Supplemental, a priority use for
these funds c.nnot be established.
(2) The Commis~ion must decide the course of the Nuclear Data Link before FY 1980 funding requirements
can be uccurately estimated.
(3) The Commission must decide on the extent and timing of regionalization before FY 1980 funding
requirements can be accurately estimated,
(4) The potential exists for an increase to NRC's travel and transportation ceiling imposed by OMB.
Ay increase to this ceiling would decrease the estimated underrun,
(5) The new initiatives and iegal flexibility in funding these initiatives, contained in the pe Jing

NRC FY 1980 Authorization Act will not be finalized until passage.

When final Congressional action is received on NRC's FY 1980 Supplemental and/or actions are completed on the

other significant items listed above, reprog-amming actions will be proposed.

10



ONTYIH ONV SLTIINTE “SITUVIVS 10 MITAT



FY 1980 Mid-Year Resource Review
Salaries, Benefits and Hiring
(Dollars in Thousands)

Personnel (C~mpensation and Benefits

As of March 31, 1980 NRC Personnel Compensation and Berefits (PC&B) funds were obligated at a level
of $51,768 (52.5%) with a Financial Plan availability of $98,560. It should be noted that the
availability of $98,560 reflects a reduction of $4,900 transferred to NRR Program Support pending
receipt of apr- cval from Congress on the NRC FY 1980 Supplemental Budget Request. If this funding
had not been transferred from PC&B, the obligation rate would be 50% of avaiiability compared to
the actual 52.5%.

Regarding FY 1980 Supplemental funding, the following additional funds are expected to be added
to PC&B availability prior to year-end:

1) §$ 4,810 : FY 1980 Pay Raise Supplemental

2) 300 : PC&B in FY 1980 Program Supplement
3) 4,900 : Restoration from NRR Program Supplement

Total $10,010
|

The above amounts are based on the House Appropriations Committee mark on the FY 1980 Supplemental.
Adding the $10,010 to the current availability of $98,560 would provide a tsial of $108,570
funding available this year for PC&B. Funding data for PCAB is presented on the attached chart.

A



=

—

188

e AW WM e e 2 AON
. |
= i B & T 14+ - o o m - 1“# cN
1 . 1 -
j
L& A L .fﬁ P
11
Y 1EAF T
- 1 + 44 Lﬁlﬁiv. -4 - lr.‘l { x E x\A‘ c'
H J;,m ATE T
-~ ! "Aﬁu b - ~ =
o |cs b} 334cp
ﬁ = ﬁN =
3 -4 - = 4LH1 417 - " = -+ 8
i -
- L. T - B ;
- y -
- \ X
.Axvxﬁ\ LA —+-+ 1+ R -+ ) . 4 +1 g —+-4- 8
s
=TT - o = k == = |LTgT1 - — -4 :
b {dob Py o _%ﬂ adus! | | [1pbi{uors ED$ oot
A
aLERYIEL 02
o | Ll . % B i
- ] TH i ozt
S
N
0
I
] A1 1] _ BeN® ; » ._fﬁ 1 1 1
(Spuesnoyy ur sae|joq) 1
S}1jouag § uojjesuaduo) |SUUOSIa4 1
0861 A4 H
0020 9v \ saomi o0 X comoen s oo o XM



Hiring

With reference to full-time permanent positions (FTP), the NRC authorized ceiling at the end of March
was 3,034 FTP. On March 14, 1980 President Carter imposed a limitation on Federal hirina. For the
duration of the hiring limitation, each agency must limit the number of appointments to FIP to not more
than 50% of the number of vacancies occurring after February 29, 1980. At the time the limitation was
imposed, the NRC actual FTP was 2.,800. On April 15, 1980 the Chairman appealed to the Director nf OMB
for relief from the limitation on the basis of an exemption permitted to maintain operations that
“directly protect human safety. OMB staff has recently indicated that in response to our appeal to

th> hiring limitation there is a good change that MRC's FTP ceiling would be adjusted upwards. The
formal reply from OMB to NRC's request of April 15, 1980 for exemption from the hiring limitation is
still pending However, based on current staffing, outstanding commitments, expected declinations and
attrition, it is projected that NRC will have on board 3,000 to 3,050 FTP by year-end assum:ng an essentially
complete 1ifting of the freeze in the very near future. At the 3,050 FTP level, the total FY 1980
funding requirement is projected at $106,800 including SES bonuses. Illiring data is precented on the

attached graph.
1

In summary, the $106,800 funding requirement, compared to the $108,570 availability, indicates a
potential underrun in PC&B of $1,770.

13



T

v ‘ ne NOC AW WV w8y NP uwc. AON

1V
1

A

" - NS AEERENE
SEEREEEEES ISR VRN RNERRER RS i.-,.‘.-;-ﬂr,uvner T E 1 lbogz

T e e e e e e e e e e e e He e e e H T foooe

= = & - = =2 - -4 —t -4 11T -4 1 1t o om o 3 TLle..ﬁ, - -+ 1 TAT ll.g—ﬂ

ECNMmpp~0OZTWV

IERRRRRAR! [ LLL RN RN AN AR NR RS NRNRRRRNRAREEEY
ONIYIH 0861 Ad

00£0 9v \ st o0 % Lopon 3t os ok or XM



UIMOANVH ONV SWVHO0dd 10 MITATY




Function and
Decision Unit Nome

Program Support:

Operating Reactors
Sys. Eval. of OR .
casework ...ieenes
‘eﬂl. "'OJCC‘S e
Advanced Reactors.
Standards Asst. ..
Training and Corrs.
Mgmt. and Dir. ...

Totel ceeccecvccse

17 DBased on TV 1977, 1978, and 1979 actuals.

2/ Includes adjustments as applicable for the FY 1979
aming necessary to
3/ Includes $2.5M temporary trans
2.4M temporary trans

the repr
A7 includes

FY 1980 MID-YEAR REVIEW
RESOURCE ANALYSIES
MANPONER AND OBL IGATIONS
OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTUR REGULATION
{Bollars In Thousands) N

Manpower - T T Hid-Year
"emmt Positions)  Financlal Commitments Ubligations Historically 1/
va Te Projections Plan Thru Thru Based Obligs.
3/31/80_ £OY Celling _3/31/80 3/31/80 3/31/80 Forecast

229 217 8 ra5¥ s 689 3 4,429
32 k ¥4 l.lSS‘ 1,455 1,405
170 160 1.451Y 6,427 5,163
2¢y 193 7,108 4,211 3,368
5 k) 1,315 765 665
11 8
28 28 ) \
21 2 - I S
122 722§ 24550 § 19,707 § 15,030 §

implement the TMI Action Plan,
fer of funds from Salarles and Benefits to Program Support.
fer of funds from Salarles and Benefits to Program Support.

funding Status

Oblig. § Oblig. %
Variance Variance

17,260 % -2,230

-13

" fiemalning
for Ubligs.

from 3731780
_Fin. Plan
' 2,106
50

2,294

! 3,700
650
$ 9,520

LOY Progections
Avallable Rewalning
funding 2/ for Ubliy.

$ 9,807 % 5,8
1,45% S0
11,166 6,003
7,987 1,019

B1s 150

carryover funds reprograming, the llouse Appropriations Cosmittee markup of the IY 1980 supplemental,
ano the latest financial plan changes.

15



Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Mid-Year Review Analysis Section

A
Overview
The Office of Nuclear Reactur Regulation's (NRR) current Program Support funding availability ($24,550K) is

61% obligated and 80% committed as of March 31, 1980.

NRR's end-of-year funding projections for program support include increases to the current availability of
$820K from FY 1979 unobligated funds (SECY 80-37) and $10,760K from the FY 1980 supplemental both of which
are pending Congressional approval (Note: As of mid-year, $4 900K had been temporarily transferred from
salaries and Benefits to Program Support pending receipt of .he FY 1980 supplemental in order to fund the
Casework Personnel Loan Assistance Program and high priority NRR effort. This temporary transfer was
cleared in advance with the Congressional Appropriation Subcommittee staffs.). Approximately $2,300K is
being redirected for the TMI Action Plan effort during the second half of FY 1980, of which $800K will
require Congressional reprogramming approval. Assuming the above funding availability by the end of the
year, approximately $16,000K remains to be obligated ($11,500K to be committed).

Mid-Year Actual Status Analysis

The majority of the obligational rates in the NRR decision units are consistent with the obligational
schedules i;entified in DUTS. however, theIOperating Reactors and Casework decision units slightly exceed
the DUTS projections. This is a result of the obligation of the temporary transfer of funds from Salaries
and Benefits to Program Support for these two decision units to allow NRR to maximize Lheir programmatic

effort by providing timely availability of funding pending receipt of the FY 1980 supplemental funding.

16



o

The Financial Plan issued to NRR on March 28, 1980, included a $1,800K increase in the temporary transfer of
funds from Salaries and Benefits to Program Support. Through March 1980, $4,900K had been temporarily trans-
ferred to NRR pending receipt of the FY 1980 supplemental budget request. Therefore, although obligations at
mid-year are 13% behind historical trends of having 70% obligated, the NRR obligational rate is approximately
equal to prior years when considering NRR's late March financial plan increase. The temporary transfer of
funcs permits NRR to continue the Casework Personnel Loan Assistance Program and to work toward the resolu-
tion and implc sntation of TMI-related operating reactor licensing actions without severely impacting other

high priority NRR effort.

End-of-Year Funding Projection Analysis

The projected end-of-year funds remaining for obligation include the effort associated with the resolution
and implementation of the TMI Action Plan, continuation of efforts to reduce the excess backlog of operating

reactor licensing actions, and the continuation of the Casework Personnel Loan Assistance Program for OL and

CP reviews.

Operating Reactors has $5,378K remaining for obligation as of mid-year of which $2,486K has been committed

through Apri) 30, 1980. The end-of-year projected available funding includes\$4.000K for the FY 1980 supple-
mental (of which $3,000K has already been temporarily transferred from Salaries and Benefits to Program

._Support) for resolving TMI-related operating reactor licensing actions, and $320K from the reprogramming of
FY 1979 unobligated funds with an additional $800K being reprogrammed within existing availability to

provide for the implementation of TMI Action Plan tasks.

17



Casework has $6,003K remaining for obligation as of mid-year of which $2,023K has been committed through
April 30, 1980. The end-of-year projected available funding includes an increase of $6,020K from the FY 1980
supplemental (of which $4,000K has already been temporarily transferred from Salaries and Benefits to Proyram
Support) to provide for additional technical assistance mainly by DOE labs for OL and CP licensing reviews
while NRR recruits and trains the 100 additional positions provided by Congress in FY 1979 and FY 1980. The
$4,000K temporary transfer of funds will continue the Personnel Loan Assistance Program through the third

quarter of FY 1980.

Technical Projects has $4,619K remaining for obligation as of mid-year of which $1,432K has been committed

through April 30, 1980. The end-of-year projected available funding includes increasesAof $740K from the

FY 1980 supplemental and $500K from the reprogramming of FY 197? unobligated funds for the implementation of
high priority TMI Action Plan tasks. Also included in the projected available funding is $1,170K redirected
within existing available funding to work toward the resolution of several TMI Action Plan tasks. The
remaining $2,200K will be used to minimize the impact of NRR's manpower reprogramming (as a result of the
TMI Acllon Plan requirements) on basic support programs, such as generic studies which are required for pre-

sent and futuré licensing positions, but which are not specifically case-related and audit calculations.

Manpower Review:
NRR has filled 80% of their available permanent postions as of March 31, 1980, 113 postions below their 720
ceiling. Congress increased NRR's FY 1979 and 1980 budget requests by 100 positions for the purpose of

18



continuing to license nuclear plant construction and operation. However, the industry-wide demand for high

qualified technical personnel has contributed substantially to the difficulty experienced by NRR in filling
these available positions. The recent employment freeze continues to hamper NRR's effort to hire and

train personnel.

Conclusions

Based on the end-of-year funding projections, NR" is expected to be able to fully obiigate the remaining
Program Support. However, should the FY 1980 supplemental be delayed beyond the FY 1980 third quarter, it
may be necessary to provide an additional temporary transfer of funds from Salaries and Benefits to Program
Support in order to maintain the current licensing review schedule and to continue on the present schedule

implementation of TMI Action Pla-~ requirements for bperatfng reactors.

19



FY 1980 MID-YEAR REVIEN

RESOURCE ANALYSIS
MANPOWER AND OBL IGAT IONS
OFFICE OF STANDARDS DEYELOPMLNT

{DoTTars In Thousands)

Funding Status =

Manpower i T Rid-vear
{!gﬁg!ﬂt Positions) Financlal Commitments Obligations HNistorically 1/

Function and va e Projections Plan Thry Thru Based Obligs. Oblig. § Oblig. %
Decision Unit Name 3/31/80  EOY Celling _3/31/80 3/31/80 _  3/31/80 _ Forecast _ Varlance Varlance
Program Suppo: t:
pPower Factlity Std. 45 LI ) 715 8 495 § A26
Fuel Facility and

Material Std. .. 42 42 1,315 807 40/

Op. and ULIl. Std. a2 42 1,155 21 8ol

Safeguards Std. .. " 14 2,307 1,903 858

International Std. 5 5 - - -

Mgmt. Dir. and Sup. 12 12 - - - s L

Tota) cocvesvcenee 160 160 $ 5,492 § 4,146 § 492 § 3,405 §  -913 =27

17 Wased on FY 1977, 1978, and . 79 actuals.
2/ iIncludes adjustments as appl
the reprogramming necessary "o impl

1 ble for the FY 1979 carryover funds reprogramming,
ement the TMI Action Plan, and the latest financial plan changes.

“Hemalning
for Obligs.
from 3/31/80
¥in, Plan
) 288
908
354
1,419
) 2,999

_EUY Progections
Avallable Remaining
Funding 2/ for Ublly.

$ 1,215 § Jan

1,315 9
1,895 1,09

2,01 1,449

$ 6,732 3 AW

the liouse Appropriations Committee markup of the FY 1580 supplemental,

20



Office of Standards Development

Mid-Year Review Analysis Section
Overview
The Office of Standards Developwent's (SD) program support current availability ($5,492K) was 4% obligated
and 75% committed as of March 31, 1980. Incorporation of the House Appropriation Committee mark-up of SU's
FY 1980 supplemental request will increase S0's total availability in program support by $1,240K to $6,732K.
With these adjustments, the remaining overall funding availability to be obligated by the end of FY 1980 is

$4,239¢.

Mid-Year Actual Status Analysis

sD's actual obligations at mid-year ($2,492K) are 27/% behind the historically based obligations forecast of
having 62% of its program support funds obligated by mid-year. However, this lag is significantly less than
the comparison of SD actual to obligation projections through March 1980 contained in the DUTS reports. DUTS
reporting indicates that SD planned to have obligated 75% ($4,100K) of its program support funds by mid-year.
It should be noted that the actual program support obligations reported in DUTS are understated by $275K
($255K was omitted from Operations and Utilization Standards and $20K was omitted from Safeguards Standards)
as compared to the March 31, 1980 accounting reports. Delay in the obligation of funds is primarily in
Safeguards Stqndards and Fuel Facility and Materials Standards, although the programmatic efforl in these
two decision units are not impacted by TMI reprogramming nor require FY 1980 supplemental funds. Safeguards
standards had not obligated $780K to the National Bureau of Standards for work on the Measurement Quality
Assurance Program by mid-year. In Fuel Facility and Materials Standards, $565K had not been obligated at

21



mid-year for standards on s.ting, storage, and monitoring low-level waste. The delay is a result of problems

in negotiating the statement of work for these contracts.

End-of-Year Funding Projection Analysis

The total available funding at the end of FY 1980 projected for SD is $6,732K which includes the adjustment
for the FY 1980 supplemental discussed above in the Overview section. Of the projected end-of-year availabie

funding, 63% ($4,239K) remained to be obligated as of March 31, 1980.

Power Facility Standards has $788K remaining for obligation ($500K of this amount is in SD's supplemental

request). Primarily, the funding remaining for obligation involves work on emergency planniny workshops
($313k), contaimment design standards ($100K), and degraded core cooling ($100K). This work is to be done
by DOE labs and is dependent upon receipt of the FY 1980 supplemental. Of the $788K remaining for obliga-
tion, $227K involves DOE lab work on core damage accident flow path study, site suitability study, emergency
planning workshops, and nuclear reactor safety systems interaction methodology study. As of April 30, 1980,
$170K of the $227K had been committed.

Fuel Facilityand Material Standards has $908K remaining for obligation as of mid-year of which $565K is for

standards on siting, storage, and monitoriny of low-level waste. $436K had been committed as of May 6, 1980,
for these waste management projects. The remainder of unobligated funds ($343K) involves work on geotech-

nical surveillance and radioagraph camera design with DOE labs. By April 30, 1980, $i60K had been cowmitted.

2?2



Operations and Utilization Standards has $1,094K remaining for obligation, of which $740K is in SD's

supplemental request. Of the $1,094K remaining for obligation at mid-year, $354K is for GEIS on transpor-
tation of radioactive material, State emergency response evaluations, and establishing contamination limits
on surfaces of packages. This work is to be done by DOE labs. As of March 31, 1980, $251K was committed
for these projects. The remainder of funds ($740K) is dependent upen receipt of the FY 1980 supplemental
and would be used for respiratory protection studies, health physics survey of instrument performance

testing, and survey of operate license requirements.

Safeguards Standards has $1,449K remaining for obligation as of mid-year. Half of the remaining unobligated

funds ($780K) involves work with the National Bureau of Standards on the the Measurement Quality Assurance
Program. $680K had been committed by March 31. $4'5K of unobligated funds is for security force effective-
ness study, non-destructive assay parameter study, and man/machine interface consideraton for security
systems to be done by non-DOE contractors. By April 30, 1980, $365K had been committed. $254K of unobli-
gated funds is to be done by DOt labs for analysis of estimation methodology, evaluation of loss estimates,
and development of statistical methods for nuclear material accountability. By April 30, 1980, $165K had

been committed.

Conclusion
Although there was a lag in obligations at mid-year, it is expected that SD will obligate all available

funding by the end of the year. However, as discussed in the End-of-Year Funding Projection Analysis above,

23



sD has $1,240K for projecteu end-of-year remaining for obligation dependent upon Congressional approval of
the FY 1980 supplemental. To facilitate expeditious obligation of the supplemental funding, SD has
essentially completed the process of developing contract specifications and work order requests for their
cupplemental funding projects which are mainly for expancion of currently on-going efforts. Of the remain-
ing $2,999K, $1,994K had been committed as of April 30, 1980, and of the $1,005K yet to be conmitted,

approximately half involves work with DOE labs.

24



FY 1980 MID-YEAR REVIEW
RESOURCE ANALYSIS
MANPOWER AND OBL IGATIONS
OFFICE OF INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT
(Dollars in Thousands)

Funding Status

Manpower -Year Remalning
Permanent Positions Financial  Commitments Obligations Historically 1/ for Obligs. EUY Progections
Function and va e Projections Plan Thru Thru Based Obligs. Oblig. § Obifg. * from 3/3?/80 Available Remaining
Decision Unit Name 3/31/80  EOY Celling 3/31/80 3/31/80 3/31/80 Forecast Yariance Variance Fin. Plan  Funding 2/ for Ubliy.
Program Support:
Reactor Construction 153 153 % 540 § B 3 70 ) 70 LIV ) 330
Reactor Operation. 327 327 615 346 192 423 51% 323
Yendor and Cont. . 29 29 180 150 - 180 150 15
Fuel Facilities and
Materials Safety 142 153 1,650 1,594 1,309 341 2,690 1,581
s.'m.ds LA ” ” l.mn 995 995 5 995 -
Specialized Tech.
Training ....... 25 25 790 230 38 752 790 752
Mgmt. Dir. and Sup. 96 96 285 285 285 e, IR . . R . .
PS Total ..... 174 873 5,060 3,664 2,879 2,132 157 W Z, 07 6,57 KR
Admin. Support ... - - 3,370 1,819 1,819 1,692 127 ] 1,551 3,620 1,801
Equipment ........ - - 1,034 654 69 20 _ vn a9 380 1,208 55
TORAl scovconocons 862 873 § 9,464 § 6,157 § 5,362 § $ $ 4,102 § 11.349 § 5,947

17 Based on FY 1977, 1978, and 1979 actuals.
2/ Includes adjustments as applicable for the FY 1979 carryover funds reprogramming, the llouse Appropriations Conmittee markup of the FY 1980 supplemental,
~  the reprogramming necessary to implement the TMI Action Plan, and Lhe latest financial plan changes.

25



Office of Inspection and Enforcement
Mid-Year Review Analysis Section
Overview
IE obligated $2,889K or 57% of its Program Support funding availability as of March 31, 1980. Commitments
for Program Support were $2,684K or 73% of funding availability for the same time period. I1E committed and
obligated $1,819K or 54% of its Regional Administrative Support funding availability as of March 31, 1980.
IE committed and obligated $654K or 63% of its Technical Equipment funding availability as of March 31, 1980.

Based upon llouse Appropriation Committee action on the FY 1980 supplemental, it's current availability would
be increased by $1,020K. Also, IE's current availability would be increased by $865K once NRC'Q reprogranming
request of FY 1979 unobligated balances is approved by Congress. Overall, the TMI Task Action Plan require-
ments of 21 staffyears and $100K for FY 1980 can be accomplished internally within IE and does not require

additional resources.

These funding adjustments result in the following balances as of March 31, 1980, remaining to be obligated
against the total IE projected end-of-year availability: Program Support - $3,636K; Regional Administrative
Support - $1,801K; and Technical Equipment - $550K.

Mid-Year Actual Status Analysis

There are no significant variances from historical oﬁligation rates for IE Program Support and Regional
Administrative Support. Specifically, as of March 31, 1980, IE obligated $2,889K or 57% of its Program

Support availability, a positive 6% variance over IE's historical average. Program Support obligations for
|
all decision units are consistent with IE's projections contained in DUTS reports for mid-year. For the

26



ol

same time period, IE obligated $1,819K or 54% of its Regional Adwinistrative Support, a positive 8% variance
over IE's historical average. Technical Equipment obligations were $654K or 63% of mid-year availability, a
positive variance of 197% over the historical average. This variance is a result of an early large purchase

of $443K for Multichannel Analyzers for the five NRC Regions.

End-of-Year Funding Projection Analysis

Program Support:
IE would receive an additional 11 people and $1,465K from the FY 1980 supplemental request and reprogramming

of the FY 1979 unobligated balances (SECY 80-37). Specifically, the FY 1980 It supplemental would provide:

in Fuel Facilities and Materials Safety, 11 people and $100K for inspection and monitoring of Low-level Waste

Generators and Shippers, $100K for establishment and maintenance of Thermoluminescent Dosimeter (TLD) networks

at reactor sites; and in Management Direction and Support, $400K for continuance of the on-going study of the

NRC Operations Center and its data needs (Nuclear Data Link) in Management Direction and Support. The repro-
gramming of NRC FY 1979 unobligated balances would provide $865K for continuation of the Radiological Protection
Inspection program at operating power reactors (SECY 79-680) to go along with $175K from internal reprogramming
for the same purpose. Overall, the TMI Task Action Plan for FY 1980 can be accomplished internally within IE

and does not‘require additional Program Support resources. However, depending on the forthcomirg Commission

decision on NDL (see subsequent discussion) a potential shortfall of $1,800K could materialize.

Overall, IE Program Support obligations are on schedule, although several decision units bear monitoring.

A1l Program Support should be obligated by the end of FY 1980. For Specialized Technical Training, the

27



remaining $752K available for obligations includes two conlracts presently pending in the Division of
Contracts totalling $506K ($382K for Reactor Simulator Training at TVA and $124K for an Llectrical and

Instrumentation Technolegy and Codes Course with an as yet undesignated contractor). For Reactor Construction,

the remaining funds ($330K) are planned to be obligated for two contracts (Independent Assessment; Destructive
Test and Analysis and Envirommental Qualification of safety-Related Equipment) in the near future. For the

Vendor and Contractor program, all of the $150K remaining funding to be obligated is conmitted for the Vendor

selection and Data Collection System. For Fuel Facilities and Materials Safety, the $1,581K remaining Lo be

obligated includes $1,040K to be provided from the FY 1979 unobligated balances reprogramming and internal
reprogramming, mainly for the Radiological Protection Inspection Program at operating reactors, and $200K to
be provided from the FY 1980 supplemental for establishing TLU networks and opening Low-Level Waste Packages.
The remaining $341K available for obligation is for Aerial Radiological Monitoring (ARMS) and calibration of
envirommental van equipment. In all, the Radiological Protection Inspection program will require $1,300K
during FY 1980 (nearly $150K is being costed per month). Although unlikely, if the FY 1979 unobligated

balances reprogramming request is not approved and $1,040K is not added to Fuel Facilities and Materials

Safely, the Radiological Protection Inspection program will run out of funds in late June. For Management
'

Direction and Support, the remaining $500K to be obligated includes $400K in the FY 1980 supplemental and

$100K in the FY 1980 TMI Task Action Plan Reprogramming Paper for further study of the NRC Operations Center
and the Nuclear Data Link (NDL) by Sandia. The potential exists for a large unfunded requirement in I'Y 1980

for the NDL, should it be approved by the Comiission. The Sandia Study, which gives a conceptual framework

28



to the proposed NDL calls for $2,850K in FY 1980 funds. Presently, RLS and IE total FY 1980 funding is
$1,050K including IE FY 1980 supplemental funding and $100K from TMI Task Action Plan reprogramming, leav-
ing a potential shortfall of up to $1,800K depending on which proposed data link alternative is selected for

implementation. For Reactor Operations, the $323r remaining for obligations through the end ol the year is

for Technical Support in Respense to Incidents, Independent Measurements Technical Support, and Physical
Inspection Priorities for Operating PWR Plants. Of this amount, $248K was either committed as of March 3,

1980, or designated for DOE labs. Safeguards. all available funds are obligated.

Regional Administrative Support:

The remaining $1,801K to be obligated includes $250K for lease of office space and buildiny modifications
for the IE Training Center at Chattanooga, Tennessee, to be provided from the FY 1980 supplemental. The
balance should be nearly completely obiigated by the end of the year if the present trend holds. It should
be noted that IE anticipates additional Regional Administrative Support funding requirements of $350K in
excess of projected end-of-year availability nearly $350K due to acceleration of the Resident Inspector
program. In response to the President's direction to accelerate the assignment of resident inspectors,
commencing in early June 1980, IE will provide 40 hours per week inspection coveraye at 23 operating reactor
sites using regional inspectors where seni: . resident inspectors have been assigned, but have not yet
reported. This action will have significant impact on IE Administrative Support funding requireme 's for

the remainder of the fiscal year. Specifically required are short-term rental housing accommodations for

29



inspectors being rotated to the site to serve as equivalent resident inspectors, govermment-leased cars for
the sites, hard-copy Safety Analysis Reports (SARS) and Engineering Codes for most sites, office equipment
rental and purchases, supplies and telephone services. These requirements exceed IL's total funding availa-
bility for Administrative Support through the end of FY 1980 by over $350K. Further, long-term rental of
housing accommodations and leased autos are required for inspectors being rotated as equivalent resident

inspectors to three pre-op and three construction sites.

Technical Equipment:

The remaining $550K to be obligated includes $170K due to the FY 1980 supplemental for purchase of
envirommental and safety related equipment. Of the remaining $380K of Technical Equipment funds, IE has
committed all but $10K subsequent to mid-year.

Conclusion

IE should obligate all of its Program Support and Regional Administrative Support by the end of FY 1980,
although availability of $2,160K of the funds remaining to be obligated depends on Congressional approval of
the FY 1979 carryover funds reprogramming ($1,040K), the FY 1980 supplemental ($1,020K), and the proposed
TMI reprogramming ($100K). Even late approval of this funding would still allow IE to obligate, since most
of the funding would be placed with DOE labs or with other contractors that IE has already prepared scope

of work for processing by the Division of Contracts. In addition, IE may require a net of up to $1,900K in

30



excess of funding availability through the end of FY 1980. This potential requirement has as its basis the
uncertainty of the Nuclear Data Link approval by the Commission ($1,800K of Program Support) and the

acceleration of the Resident Inspector Program ($350K of Regional Administrative Support).

31



FY 1980 MID-YEAR REVIEW
RESDURCE ANALYSIS
MANPOWER AND OBL IGATIONS
OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAILGUARDS
{Dollars in Thousands) '

S Funding States LT
ma”-v

Manpower ear Rema ining
*Psmnegt Positions) Financlal Coemitments Obligations Historically 1f for Obliys. tUY Projections
Function and vallahle Projections Plan Thru Thru Based Obligs. Oblig. $ Ublig. ¥  from 3/31/80  Available Kemaining
Decisfon Unit Name _3/31/80  EOY Cefling _3/31/80  _ 3/31/80 3/31/80  _Forecast __ Variance Varfance _Fin. Plan _ funding 2/ for ubliy.
Program Support:
fuel Cycle Licensing 15 %5 $ 1,295 § 815 § 420 $ 8/ § 1,063 § 1,70}
Transportation ... 14 15 195 193 139 (3 19% 6Y
Radloisotopes
Licensing «ovves 43 13 319 309 - Ji9 (L) 61
Material Control
and Accountng .. 8 38 801 819 233 648 Ho u7
Physical Security. 60 60 919 875 655 204 Yy 375
High-level Waste . 30 30 5,215 2,638 1,624 3.651 5,215 3,651
lLow-Level Waste .. 25 25 2,425 410 - 2,475 1,52% 1,57%
Uranium Recovery
Licensing ...... 23 23 1,006 9715 s 671 1,980 1,59
Mgwt. Dir. and Sup. 19 19 15 Al s e SR SR U . . 150
) 7 ——— 297 298 % 12,465 § 7,004 § 3,447 § 4,610 § -1,163 25 3 9,018 § 13,202 % 9.70%

17 Based on FY 1977, 1978, and 1979 actuals.
2/ Includes adjustments as applicable for the FY 1979 carryover funds reprogramming, the llouse Appropriations Committee markup of the 1Y 1980 supplewental,
~  the reprogramming necessary to implement the TMI Action Plan, and the latast financlal plan changes.

32



Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards
Mid-Year Review Analysis Section

Overview

As of March 31, 1980, of a Program Support current availability of $12,465K NMSS had obligated $3,447K (28%)
and committed $7,034K (56%). The curreni availability will be increased by $737K as a result of the repro-
gramming of the FY l§79 unobligated balance carryover now pending Congressional approval. This funding

adjustment results in NMSS having $9,755K remaining to be obligated by the end of I'Y 1980.

Mid-Year Actual Status Analysis

The 28% of Program Support obligated by mid-year lags the historical three year average of 37%. It should
be noted, however, that at mid-FY 1979, NMSS had obligated 29%.

A review of the NMSS program shows most decision units to have obligated funds generally consistent with the
DUTS projections. Of special interest, however, are the Material Control and Accounting and Uranium Recovery

Licensing decision units, which diverge from the projections substantially.

The Material Control and Accounting decision unit has not met its projected obligations, $233K versus $622K,
in part due to delay of work pending Congressional ratification fo the US-IAEA Agreement ($117K) and the
slippage of work on value impact studies relating to the Material Control and Accounting Upgrade Rule
($130K). The latter has been as a result of a reduced manpower effort by Pacific Northwest Laboratories
which slowed down the use of FY 1979 funds for the same effort. The Uranium Recovery Licensing decision
unit has a $385K obligated versus a $501K projection. This is due to a change in the scope of work on
environmental impact statements for fuel fabrication facilities, which required incremental funding and a

new proposal to the revised statement of work to be received from Oak Ridge National Laboratories.
33



End-of-Year Funding Projection Analysis

As previously mentioned, NMSS has not obligated in FY 1980 up to the hislorical rate. However. historically
NMSS has obligated 63% of its funds during the second half of the fiscal year and has generally obligated

its entire funding availability by the end of the fiscal year.

Fuel Cycle Licensing has $1,243K remaining for obligation, the bulk of which is to fund the performance of

radiological evaluations of contaminated sites ($400K), a uranium fuel cycle survey and S-3 table (environ-
mental impact data for providing fuel for a nuclear power plant for one year) update ($265K), and
radiological evaluations of docket files ($164K). Of the remaining $1,243K, $219K is to be obligated to DOE

labs, $1,024K is for other contractors. As of May 2, all of these funds were committed.

The $65K remaining for obligation in the Transportation Certification decision unit was projected to be

obligated in April with Lawrence Livermore Labs.

With no obligations through March 31, the Radioisotopes Licensing decision unit has a total end-of-year

availability of $614K. That amount is partly composed of $263K from the FY 1979 unobligated balances carry-
over (expecteq in mid-June) to fund an effort to perform independent envirommental measurements relating to
materials licensees. The remaining $351K is primarily for independent envirommental surveys of materials
licensees ($111K) and a consumer products study (390K) to be performed by non-DOE contractors. As of May 2,
56% of the $614K remaining to be obligated was committed.



The $587K remaining for obligation in the Material Control and Accounting decision unit fis primarily for

the Material Control and Accounting Upgrade Rule -- guidance for Material Control and Accounting system
design ($200K) and value impact studies ($130K). Also remaining for obligation at $117K is the preparation
of facility attachments (which define the safeguards to be applied at specific U.S. civil nuclear facilities)
to the US-IAEA Agreement, which is still pending Congressional ratification. The work on all three items
will be performed by DOE labs and all the remaining unobligated funds have been committed as of May 2.

Physical Security has $325K remaining for obligation, of which all but $5K is for work by DOC labs. The

single largest project to be obligated $125K) is one to study the "self-protection radiation level” of
special Nuclear Material (SNM) at 100 rem/hour at three feet. All available unobligated funds have been

committed as of May 2.

The bulk of the $3,651K remaining for obligation in the High-Level Waste Management decision unit is for

work in support of repository site selection and performance criteria ($2,360K) and for geotechnical sciences
($750K). This is made up of $2,271K for work at DOC labs which is committed except for $500K and $1,380K for
other contractors which remains basically uncommitted. As of May 2, $1,791K has been committed of the

1
remaining $3,651K.

NMSS has not obligated any funds through March 31 in the Low-Level Waste Management decision unit. The

$1,525K remaining for obligations is for work to be performed by non-DOE contractors and includes projects
35



il

for environmental assessments for low-level waste disposal sites and an envirommental impact statement for
10 CFR 61 ($575K), work on waste from characterization ($300K), and geological conditions affecting low-level

waste trenches ($475K). As of May 2, $706K was committed of the remaining $1,525K.

The $1,595K remaining for obligation in the Uranium Recovery Licensing decision unit includes $474K of

FY 1979 unobligated balance carryover, primarily to fund increased efforts for evaluation of tailings
impoundment sites and downstream area analysis of the Church Rock dam failure ($224K) and for the comple-
tion of a uranium milling GEIS ($250K). Most of the funds will be for work Lo be performed by DOL labs.

As of May 2, $1,006K has been committed.

Conclusion

While the actual rates of obligation lag NMSS' own projections in some decision units, overall NMSS

obligations seem to generally be taking place at a pace in keeping with the Program Office's forecasts.
NMSS has been constantly assessing its program and effected adjustments, internally transferring funds to
areas where such funds could better be utilized, and these adjustments are already reflected in the amounts
remaining for obligation. As discussed in the COY Analysis above, $737K of the $9,755K remaining to be
obligated represent an increase as a result of reprogramming FY 1979 unobligated funds. Although these
funds are still pending Congressional approval, they will be utilized to continue on-going projects at oot
labs and can'still be obligated even if approval of the reprogramming contim -5 to be delayed. Of the
remaining $9,018K, NMSS has already committed $5,284K as of May 2, and 60% o: the balance vould be applied
to tasks by DOE labs. Therefore, it is expected that NMSS should be able to obligate all the funds

36
projected as remaining for obligation through the end of FY 1980.



FY 1980 MID-YEAR REVIEW
RESCURCE ANALYSIS
A ONER AND OBL IGATIONRS

OFFICE OF NUCLEAR RIGULATURY RESEARCH

{DoTlars in Thousands]

Manpower
‘Pemmt Positions) Financial Commitments Obligations Historic.ily 1/
Funclion and vallable Projections Plan Thru Thru e
Decision Unit Name 3/31/80 EOY Cefling 3/31/80 3/31/80 _3/31/80
Program Support:
Sys. Engineering . 18 18 §$ 34,845 % 33,500 § 32,009
LDFT sevescensense 8 8 42,300 42,300 41,366
Code Development . 8 3 8,900 8,700 8,647
Fuel Behavior .... 8 8 22,300 21,600 21,313
Prim. Sys. Integr. 7 7 8,600 7,900 6,290
Fast Breeder ..... 11 11 13,700 13,000 12,999
Adv. Converters .. 2 2 1,700 1,600 1,5%0
Seismic, Eng. and
Site Safety .... 19 19 8,476 5,100 3,94
Reactor [nv. Effs. 6 6 3,200 2,600 2,274
Fuel Cycle ....... 6 6 3,100 J,u00 510
Waste Management . 10 10 5,600 2,100 2,051
Risk Assessment .. 23 23 5,500 4,300 3,972
Safeqguards ....... 8 B 4,000 3,700 1.373
Improve Reactor
Safely covcorace 1 1 1,000 Juo 200
Pi.g. Dir. and Sup. 24 - - -
Total PS coves 159 159 163,271 149,700 142,574 125,027
Equipment «..coeee - - 1,131 6,500 6,54
IR sonnsnisnise 159 159 $170,958 $ 156,200 § 149,019 3§

T/ Based on 1Y 1977, 1978, and 1979 actuals.
2/ Includes adjustwents as applicable for the FY 1979 carryover funds repro?r.uuinq. the House A
the reprogramming necessary Lo implement the TMI Action Plan, and the la

- Funding Status
Mid-Year

Based Obligs.
__Forecast

Oblig. § Oblig. 3
Variance Variance

748 A
w2 A

est financial plan ¢

T T Remaining

for Ubligs.
fin. Plan

] 2,836
934

253

987

2,310

01

150

4,511
926
534

3,549

1,528
621

KW
—w
1,213

) 21,909

LUY Progections
from 3/31/80  Available

$ 35,305
42,300
9,400
24,900
8,600
13,700
1,70

8,276
3,900
3,1l
5,3%
8,9%
4,000

1,000
B VAR 1
L

$ 181,218

Rewaining

$ 6,29%
934

53
3,587
2,310
ul

150
4,31
1,626
Su4
3,299
4,978
(Y2

BOU
30,55
_a
$ 37,168

prdprlauons Consittee markup of the FY 1900 supplemental,
anges.

37



Office of Nuclear Requlatory Research
rid-Year Review Analysis Section

Overview
The Ofrice of Nuclear Regulatory Research's (RES) Program Support current availability ($163,221K) was 87%
obligated and 92% committed as of March 31, 1980. This obligation rate is approximately 14% ahead of his-
torical trends. For the same period, RES has obligated 85% of its FY 1980 current Equipment availability
($7,727K) which is equal to past trends. In addition to the current avaiiability of $163,221K for Program
Support, RES will be receiving $300K of FY 1979 unobligated funds requested for reprogramming presently
under Congressional review. Also, based on Lh> House Appropriations Committee (HAC) allowance for the
FY 1980 supplemental request, RES would receive an additional $9,960K. These funding adjusiments Lo current
availability would result in RES having $3?,169K remaining to be obligated by the end of Y 1980. In
regard to the TMI-2 Action Plan, RES had planned redirection of approximately $35,000K of its FY 1980 base
program in addition to $14,000K from the FY 1980 supplemental request to fund the high priority action plan
requirements. However, based on the HAC allowance RES may only receive $9,960K of the $24,000K requested in
the FY 1980 supplemental, wh, h may require some additional internal adjustments to assure the high priority

TMI-2 research programs are funded.

Mid-Year Actual Status Analysis

1
Most of the obligations in RES decision units at mid-year are consistent with the obligation projections
identified the DUTS. However, the actual obligations are lagging behind the planned obligations reported in

DUTS for the Waste Management and Reactor Envirommental Effects decision units. The actual obligations for

the Waste Management decision unit in the March data of the DUTS report are 45% below the RLS projection and




the actual obligation rates of the Reactor Envirommental Effects decision unit is 21% behind the planned

obligation rate.

End-of-Year Funding Projection Analysis

The majority of RES $30,956K for Program Support remaining Lo be obligated is for work planned Lo be
accomplished by DOCL labs. As of May 20, 1980, RES has commilled approximately 96% of its currently avail-
able Program Support funds which represents 90% of the total projected LOY availability. However, of Lhe

funds remaining to be obligated at mid-year for the Seismic, Engineering, and Site Safely; Reactor Lnviron-

mental Effects; and Waste Management decision units (approximately $8.0 wmillion) are largely for non-DUL

contractors, which require a longer lead time to obligate than work placed with DOL.

A potential problem within the RES program will be the Congressional reductions RES is expected Lo receive
to its FY 1980 supplemental budget. Based on the House Appropriations Committee (HAC) reductions, RES will
be reduced $14,000% from its $24,000K request. This ‘reduction could have wajor impacts Lo many of Lhe cur-
rent RES programs since most of the TMI-2 related research was planned last summer and was initiated by

reorientation of the FY 1979 and FY 1980 programs by assuming the FY 1980 supplemental budget request would

be approved. !

The following are the salient features of each RLS decision unit:

Systems Engineering had $6,296K remaining for obligation which includes $3,460K based on the HAC mark on the

FY 1980 supplemental for heal transfer and coolant flow studies for both BWRs and PhRs. The remaining

19



$2,836K is mainly for the following: 3-D Instrument Development ($250K); Flecht-Set ($750K); Liquid Level
Detector Guide ($255K); three undesignated contractors ($540K); and the remaining balance of $1,041K is

associated with approximately 20 non-DOE contractors.

LOFT and Code Jevelopment had $934K and $753K espectively remaining to be obligated by the end of Y 1980.

As of May 20, 1980, 100% and 95% r« _ _ctively of the EQY availability for each of these decision unils was
committed. RES plans to allocate $500K of the FY 1980 supplementa: resources to the Code Developwent deci-
sion unit for advanced computer codes for thermal hydraulic behavior of the core and primary coolant syslems.

Mo.t of these funds are for programs are with DUE labs.

Fuel Behavior had $3,587K remaining for obligation which includes $2,600K of FY 1980 supplemental funds.

ihe supplemental funds will be used for studies associated with the examination fo TMI fuel to assess the
type and extent of damage to the core and also study the safety-related equipment that could be impacted by
the core damage. The remaining $987K to be obligated for work to be done mainly by non-DUL contractors for
the following: Irradiation Test ($477K); two undesignated contracts ($409K); and Fuel Transportation
Analysis ($i00K).

Primary Systems Integrity had $2,310K remaining for obligation by the end of FY 1980. The wajor portion of

the unobligated balance is for work to be done mainly by non-DOL contractors a structural integrily sludy

($1,210K), ultrasonic testing ($481K), degraded piping Lest ($235K), and seven other Lasks thal total $384K.

Approximately 97% or $8,311K of the LUY availability has been committed by May 20, 1980.




Fast Breeder Reactors and Advanced Converters had $701K and $150K respectively remaining Lo be obligated by

the end of FY 1980. $475K of the unobligated funds is planned for efforts Lo be performed by undesiynated
contractors and the balance of the unobligated funds ($376K) is spread among nine different contraclors. As

of May 20, 96% »nd 91% respectively of the LOY availability had been commilted.

Seismic, Engineering, and Site Safety had $4,311K remaining for obligation by the end of FY 1980. As of

May 20, 79% ($6,557K) of the EOY available vesources had been committed. /Zlthough $2,000K was requested in
the FY 1980 supplemental, RES would not allocate any of the HAC FY 1980 supplemental allowance for this
decision unit. Should the HAC reducticns be appreved by Congress, RLS may be required to modify the planned

scope of the effort under this decision unit.

Reactor Environmental Effects and Fuel Cycle decision units have $1,620K and $584K respectively remaining to

be obligated by the end of FY 1980. 67% ($2,675K) and 95% ($2,955K) of the LOY projected availability
($3,900k and $3,100K respectively) have been committed by May 20, 1980. Based on Lhe HNAC FY 1950 supple-

mental mark, RES would allocate an additional $700K to the Reactor Envirommental Lffects decision unit to

enhanced operator capabilities by improving the instrumentation needed by the operators Lo better understand
and react properly to the full spectrum of potential reactor accidents. The balince of the remaining funds

to be obligated ($926K) for Reactor Envirommental Effects are for 11 ron-DOL contractors. Of Lhe $584K

remaining to be obligated in the Fuel Cycle decision unit, $345K is for five tasks by DUL labs and $190K for

a transporation envirommental study by a non-DOL contractor.




-8 -

Waste Management had $3,299K remaining to be obligated by tha end of FY 1980. $800Kk is for efforls by DUL

labs and ($2,499K) is for efforts by 25 non-DUL contractors of which five are undesignated with a program
value of $520K. As of May 20, 1980, 70% ($3,765K) of the LOY available funds has been committed. Note thatl
if the MAC reductions are approved by Congress, RES does not plan to allocate any of Lhe requested FY 1980

supplemental resonrces to this decision unit.

Risk Assessment had $4,978K remaining to be obligated by the end of FY 1980. As of May 20, 1980,

approximately 53% of the EOY availability had been committed. $1,100K of the remaining funds for obligation
is for the Integrated Reliabilty Evaluation Program (IREP) which should be obligated by June 1980, and the
balance of the unobligated funds are mostly assigned to DOE contractors. Based on the HAC mark ou ihe

FY 1980 supplemental, RES would allocate $2,700K to this decision unit to accelerate research into the
consequences of core melt accidents and into accident sequences that entail core damage, short of me | tdown.

Most of the efforts under this decision unit are to be performed by DOL labs.

Safeguards and Improved Reactor Safety decisior unils have $627K and $BOUK respectively remaining to be

obligated by the end of FY 1980. The unobligated funds for the Safeguards decision unit are associated with
undesignated non-DUE contractors for the following programs: Fission Transport Release - $3U5K, Matlerial
Holdup Studies'- $80K; and Explosive Attack on Spent Fuel Pools - 3$238K. The unobligated funds for Lhe

Improved Reactor Safety decision unit are associated with DOL contractors for the following: Decay Heat -

$200K; Numan Accident Initiation - $100K; Plant Status Monitoring - $200K; and Human Interaclion Review -

$150K. It is anticipated these programs will be obligated during late May or early June.

a2



-t -

Lquipment had $1,213K rowaining to be obligated by Lhe end of FY 1980 of which $1,044K was commilled as of
May 20. All of the RES equipment funding is for DOL conlracls.

Conclusions

Bascd on the End-of-Year Analysis discussed above, RLS should be able to obligate nearly all of Lhe $32,169K
remaining, although availability of $10,260K of Lhe funds remaining dépcmls on Congressional approval of Lhe
FY 1979 carryover reprogramming ($300K) and the FY 1980 supplemental ($9,960K). Even late approval of this
funding would still allow RES to obligate, since most of the funds would be placed with DOL labs. OF the
remaining $21,909K, 68% had been already commilted as of May 20. However, the potential exists for sowe
funding to be unobligated at the end of the year for those efforts associated with the Seiswic, Engineering,
and Site Safely; Reactor Enviromsental Effects; and Waste Management »nrograms that are Lo be accomplished by
non-DOE contractors which have not yet been committed (about $4,000K). RLS should carefully monitor the

processing of non-DOE contracting during the last quarter of FY 1980.

13



Function and &vemaut m'us’u’k
Decision Unit Nawe  3/31/80  LUY r.eu_yg
con N 13 an
stcy 32 i1
ACRS 3 37
ASLBP 30 3
ASLAP 16 15
0IA 28 28
(LEN 21 23
oA 15 18
orE 14 18
oA 9 9
T0TAL 232 253

1/ Based on 1Y 1977 - 1979 Actuals.

IY 1980 MID-YEAR RIVIIW
RESOURCE ANALYSILS

MANIPUME R AND OBL IGATIONS
UFFICE OF THE COMMISSION

“{Bollars in Thousands)

Financial Commsitments Obligations
flan Thru Thru

_331/80  _3/31/80 3/34/80_

74 [ 6l

1,583 697 [

280 mn L]

0 - "

5 3 3

201 201 7

[4 . - [l W i

2,165 1,043 812

Fundi

-fear

Historically 1/
Based Ubilgs.
_torecast

11
LUk
156

I

1z

1,207

Status

Ublig. §
Variance

Fl
-18%
-lun

-1

Uhlig. 2
Yariance

i
1t
L0 8

oo

tema fning
for Ubligs.
from 3/31/00
Fin, Vlan
13
Wy
P
Fal
<
"
! 2
1,358

1UY Progeclions
Available Romaining

Funed fny
n
)y
s

aN

-

PRl

s L

for

a4

Ty

i
'y
W

~N



Sv

oy} pue uorjehtqo (enjoe uaamMiaq acueraea abejuadaad ayy ybnoylly SO0 UOLSSUMIO) 40} YEE
|

st afieaaae [ed2pa0)sty ayy pue pgel ‘1€ ya4ey ybnoayy suoriehi|qo |enjoe UIIM]IG BDURLARA | |PAIAO Y|

siskieuy snjels (enjdy Jear-ply

*DAIYMIS|D ASN A0) I qP[LRAR 3PP AQ URD pue pIpadu jou

‘aanjasanyy ‘st asodand sy a0y ada0-Laaed pajefit jqoun woay pajsanbaa burpuny butwmeaboadad ur Yoo
Y| *IOPAUOD SIY) YItM paemaoy of 03 Jou “JeaARD Sty 0} Inp ‘papidiap AJuaddA SPY UOLSS Lm0 Y|
Squomobeuen YN | |L49A0 JO MALAdL P Jo adodS ) uiyytm Sp1ey 3t i AQuo pasdcoad ued Apn,s syl jey)
MUN PAULIOJUL SPY SALRJJY JPINSU] PUE JO0LJIIJU] WO 3D)] Lm0 ASNOY Ay  *juaudbeuew uolss Lmwo) Jo Apnys
pasodoad e 1) 07 $saabu0) aa0jaq Auaaand jsanbaa bupmeeaboadad ayjy ur papnidoul st NOOE$ ‘19A0moy
‘NA6T A4 UL SODLJJO }JPIS uOLSS mmoY) ay) 20) pajysanbaa auom spuny |ejuamd ddns oy *aeak |edspy e

jo Burtuihoq ayy e £yrprqepieae jo uorjaod juedstjrubes e a3eb611qo 07 pudy) Ydrym sady o weahoad
dofew ayy op uey) aedk ay) noyhinoay) d1ea MO LuUn J40m P 10 STudm) 1ummod anduy K| |esduadh sadgyyo

3PS DAY pue wo1sSS im0 oY) cggs AQajemixoadde pajefiijqo aaey pue ‘fyrjiqejreae jaoddns weaboad

NN6T A1 10 19y AQajemixoadde poy)ummod 3AeYy S321JJ0 JJP1S u0LSS o) “adjaenb puz ayy jo pua ayy v

M3 L AIDA()

(sseyn 1alqn £q sprejaq)
UOLSS timo?) oy Jo adiyjin
MALADY GUL:cw.az ...mc»-—l! 0861 A4



historical average for SECY is relatively small, it nonetheless accounts for the largest dollar variance
of all the Comnmission offices. This is largely due to the “sc ance of a court reporter conlracl to a
new contractor whose projected cost was substantially below previous levels of expenditure for this service.

For a variety of reasons this contrac’ has been terminated and is currently being rencgotiated (see below

for more details).
None of the Commission offices are currently covered by DUTS.

End-of-Year Funding Projection Analysis

Projected EOY availability indicates that $700K - $900K will be potentially unobligated at year end.

These funds would come from the following of fices:

SECY - $400K - $500K unobligated court reporter contract funds. These funds are not candidates for
reprogramming at this time, however, due to the fact thal since the court reporter contract is
being renegotiated a higher rate is anticipated. The previous contractor was deemed unacceptable
due to such factors as delivery delays and was terminated. At the time the original contract was
proposed, NRC questioned awarding it to the lowest bidder noting that the contraclor would be unlikely
to deliver the required services at the very low rate proposed. NRC was overruled in this decision by

SBA, however, and the contract was ssued.



ACRS - $160K underrun in contractual needs, $10UK of which can likely be made available elsewhere. The

balance should be retained as a reserve for ad hoc commission contractual eftorts.
ASLBP - $20K underrun in contractual needs which can be made available for use elsewhere.

The year end wanpower projections for these offices include 3 positions for the Office of Public Affairs
as approved by the louse Appropriations Committee in the FY 1980 Supplemental. 2 positions requested by

0GC, however, were not approved and are, therefore, not included.

a7



r

Funct fon and Keamisbie -Fraject fos
Decision Unit Nawe  3/31/80_ LOY Ceiling
£ho 10 1
o -~ 100 95
con 61 65
£ 3 4
" 21 28
sP 29 27
WA 8 76
Ao R AU .
101N S 315 326
official Smiertatment - -
GRAHD TOTA 315 376

1/ Based on FY 1977 - 1979 Actuals.

PY 1980 MID-YLAR RIVILW
RESUURCE AALYSTS
MAHPOWE R AND OBL TGAT TONS

OFFICE OF TIE LXLCUTIVE DIRECTUR FOR UPLRALIONS
Tooliars in Thousands)
o e _ tunding Status
Hid-Year
Financial Conmitments Obligations WHisterically 1/
Plan Thru Thu Rased Ubligs.
3380 331 /80M380 Torecast
20 5 3 [
0 - - 1o
295 197 197 %
03 120 - )
1.195 1,371 w2 R
403 120 i 129
7 .ban 1,813 1,102 913
.. B A T e T 4
2.,8% 1,019 1.182 w7

Ublig. § Ublig. %

Variamce Variance

-3
-i0

e

et

-9

09

il

S
1L
({178
(L1 8

ar

n

2N

KL

£n

emaining
for Uhliys.
from 3/31/00
Hin. Plan

1

0

w
A3
1,013
us
1,604
!

[V

LUY Frogections

a3

Reatlable Romainiog
tuding  lur Uhliy
Fall | 1

N n

o s

PR ahy
7 7
LUR) sy

Liv Liv

3,0 406

1 i

3.4 i A



FY 1980 Mid-Year Resource Review
Office of the Executive Director for Uperations
(Details by Object Class)
Overview
staff offices within the EDO allotment have thus far committed approximately 64% of 'Y 1980 Program
support availability. Obligations thus far are approximately 42% of current availabilily compared with
32% of program support obligated as of this time last year. Projected EOY availabi'lily includes $1,105K
in supplemental funding contained in the mark by the llouse Appropriations Committee. This supplemental

fundingy consists of $110K for AEOD and $995K for OSP (a reduction of $40K from the original request).

Mid-Year Actual Status Analysis

The 29% variance between obligations through March 31, 1980 and the historical mid-year average is
primarily a function of FY 1979 carryover funds which, although committed in FY 1979, were nol actually
obligated until FY 1980. In the two offices covered by DUTS (OSP & OIP) the variances between projected
and actual program support obligations is minimal. It should be noled thatl in the OIP DUTS presentation,
funds obligated relate to official entertainment expenditures. In addition, however, OIP has commi tted
$120K additional contractual support funding which accounting has not yet picked up as an obligation

since the contract is still being finalized.

49



End-of-Year Funding Projection Analysis

Year end obligations in the LDO offices are projected to be approximately $9UK - $i,000K less than

EOY availability. This is likely to occur for the following reasons:

LEOQ - $2BUK was carried over from FY 1979 and subsequently commsitted in FY 1980 to fund an agency-wide
EED study. The actual cost to date of the conlract has been signiticantly less Lhan anticipaled.

EEQ is, therefore, likely to end the year with $65K unobligated.

0OSP - $500K approved by the HAC for tmergency Preparedness grants in the FY 80 supplemental wi'l probably
not be obligated due to the time necessary in soliciting, approving and awarding grant .. This is
the case even if the wost optimistic estimate of full congressional approval of the supplementsl
is used. The $500K grant money in OSP should not be used elsewhere, however, but rather cariied
over into FY 1981 as an unobligated balance and made available to FUNA when resources are offictally

transferred by a "determination order."

MPA - $200K is likely to remain unobligated in MPA at LOY based on historical obligation trends. MA, how-

ever, indicates that it has definite uses for all but $100K of ils currenl program support ave fability.

ALOD - $110K requested in the supplemental is not likely to be utilized in FY 1980 since ALOD has not
as yet fully determined its contractual support needs for 1Y 1980. NOTL: L is ALOD's current
intent to hire to its FY 1981 ceiliny of 22 positions as approved by the COMM. This is a potential
problem if the overall vacancy rate agency-wide camnnot accommodate this overhiring.

50



REVIEW OF HEADQUARTERS ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT



Manpower
g_gmment Positions)
Tunction and
Decision Unit Nome
Abmin. Support 213

Transportation of
Fersons

Iransportat fon of
Thimgs

Rent, Commumnical ions
AUtitities

Printing and
Reproduct fon

Contractual Services

Supplies aml
Materials

fraining

Coquipment
Total 213 PR

1/ Based on 1Y 1977-1979 Actuals.

ailable Frojections
3/31/80_ LUV Cei I ing

283 2/

Financial
Plan

3380

3

755

7,931

1,608
18,137

1,258
824
10w
31,903

FY 1920 MID-YIAR RIVIIW
RESOURCE ANAL YSIES
MANPUME R AND OBL TGAT OIS
IEAGUARTLRS ADHINDSIRATIVE SUPTORT
{wilars in Thousands)

_ bunding Status

e Mid-Year

Commnl tments Ubligations Iistorically 1/

Thru Haw Based Obligs.
_30ye o 3/3yee o terecast

3un Jue 150

390 3ol o

9,145 4,021 4,120

1,004 1,756 %0

13,410 9.6%) 1,520

919 571 550

532 Ligy 355

. S, . L

27,181 22,635 14,549

Oblig. 3 Ubliy. %
Varlance Yarlance

15

16l

A3

oL, 06

2,14

21
oy
A9

o7

2/ Includes 2 positions transferred fram NRR and 1 pusition transferred from If added Lo Lhelr celling of 280,

i

il

(R

L RL)

"wa

L

30

_od

50

Rewa ining
tor thliys.
from 3/731/80
Fin. Flan

Jin

-1,091

M

8,414

ol
Jua
12

w20

LY Progections
Available Rewmaining

Tunding  Tor Ubliy
3/ i

I L aam

Y S

PR IL ) e L

PR 14,94,
1.0 ny

LIV | "A
I,/ 'y
RN { LIS

51



FY 1280 Mid-Year Resource leview
Headquarters Adwinistrative Support
(Details by Object Class)

Overview

As of March 31, headquarters administrative support funds as reflected in the March 31 financial plan
were 85% committed and 70% obligated. The major .reasons for the overall variance belween cowwitwents and
coligations concern commitments of $2.0M for the Document Control System and $1.5M in ADP Services which

have not yet been contractually obligated.

Micd-Year Status Analysis

On a historical basis, headquarters adwinistrative support commitments and obligations are significantly
higher as of March 31 than has beer the case in the past. This situation derives from two primary factors:
(1) Several major contracts, such as Standard Level User Charges (SLUC) for rental of space, the additional
cost of the Reactor Emergency Communication System, and Govermment Printing Office (GPO) print orders, were
fully obligated in the early part of the fiscal year for efficiency rather than phase-funded throughout the
year as had generally been the case in the past, and (2) Commitments have been mage based on additional
funding anticipated from the FY 1980 Supplemental, particularly for the Document Control System backfit
($2.3M), AP timeshare services - primarily to rur NRR codes ($2.0M) and maintenance of the Reactor
Lmergency Communications System ($1.4M). Funds for these efforts were included in the recent llouse

Appropriations Committee mark.

52




End-of-Year Funding Projection Analysis

A potential problem exists in funding associated with the NRC relocation. Approximately $1M could be required
for this purpose in FY 1980, depending on the timing involved. Should this requirement arise, AUM indicates
that contractual priorities can be so arranged that this funding can be accommodated at least in part,
however, some deficit could remain. An additional unfunded requirement involves the move toward NRC
regionalization. However, due to the uncertainty of this requirement, no specific spending impact has been

assumed in this analysis.

Details of EQY projections based on mid-year status are presented below by Administrative Support cateyory:

Transportation of Persons

Obligations are higher than the historically based forecast primarily due to extension of the shuttle
bus contract early in the fiscal year. OMB is still considering NRC's travel and transpertation needs.
Subject to overall Travel and Transportation ceiling constraints, sufficient additional funding

ovailability is contained in the FY 1280 Supplemental.

Transportation of Things

Obligatioqs in this category increase as new hires involving movement of household goods are made. for
the agency, and as reassignments are made, primarily in the resident inspector program. Subject to-

overall Travel and Transportation ceiling constraints, auditional funding availability can be provided

from the FY 1980 Supplemental.

53



Rent, Communications and Utilities

The major unfunded requirement ($1.4M) in this category concerns maintenance of Lhe established
Reactor Emergency Communications System between reactor sites and the NRC Uperational Center in
Bethesda. Funding for this is contained in the louse Appropriations Committee mark on the I'Y 1980

Supplemental.

Printing and Reproduction

Obligations in this category exceeded the original administrative budget estimate as of March 31. [1This
resulted from a sizeable increase in services requested by the office for copying, printing and yraphics.

EOY availability is anticipated to be sufficient.

Contractual Services

The following additional funding availability pertaining to TMi-related requirements is contained in

the FY 1980 “upplemental:

$2,300 - Immediate start of backfit of docum nts intc the Document Control System originally

planned for FY 1981 through a second shift addition to the contract with TERA.

$2,800 - Additional ADP timeshare services for LOCA analyses as .ell as audit and sensitivity

' calculations at OL facilities.

This funding will be made available to AUM following passaye of the FY 1980 Supplemental and OUMB

apportiomment and should be sufficient to cover FY 1980 requirements.

54



Supplies and Materials

Obligations turough March 31 are essentially following the oriyinally established FY 1980 financial plan.

Training
As of March 31, Training funds were 56% committed. Projected LUY funding (3824) is anticipated to be

adequate. One potential problem area involves a source of fundiny ($6UK) for proposed ASLBP training
from the National Center for Administrative Justice. Sufficient funding should be available from within

total Administrative Support availability to accosmodate this need.

Equipment
Equipment is 64% committed and 49% obligated. Based on commitment percentayes, obligations are expected

to increase during the third quarter. Projected LOY availability is anticipated Lo be sufficient to

cover requirements.

Headquarters Administrative Support through March is 85% committed and 71% obligated as compared Lo the harch
31 Financial Plan. This is significantly higher than in previous years (e.g., obligations were 40% in FY
1979 at this time). $6,985 is identified to lieadquarters Administrative Support in the FY 1980 Supplewental
Request as marked up by the House Appropriations Comwittee. Assuming Lhis additional funding becowes
available, CON feels that funding should be adequate to accomplish planned objectives, including Y 1980
funding associated with the NRC relocation depending on its eventual magnitude as well as the proposed

ASLBP training plans. Regionalization plans require further study. In sunmary, we have assumed thatl

55



Headquarters Administrative Support has a shortfall in funding of approximately $200K primarily related

to unabsorbed relocation expenses.



NOTLIVIHOdSNVUL ONV T3AVEL 10 M3ITA3Y

T
s o

S

-
- ®



‘Review of Travel and Transportation

In compliance with P.L., 96-86, “Congressional Reduction of FY 1980 Travel and Transportation®”, on April 7, 1980,
the OMB formally imposed a ceiling of $7,722,000 on NRC's Travel and Transportation obligations. On May 1, 1980,
the EDO appealed to the OMB to increase the ceiling to $9,000,000 assuming passage of the supp lemental with the
travel and transportation request intact. On May 13, 1980, the Chairman informed the Director of OMB of his full
support of the EDO's earlier appeal and solicited the Director's assistance in obtaining relief. In these appeals,
of particular concern was OMB's non-retognition of the Congressional increase to IE's travel. Final action

has not been taken by OMB, but as an interim measure, the ceiling has been increased Lo $8,347,000. This new
ceiling represents a reduction of $1,344,000 or 4% from the budget approved by Congress (assuming approval of the

House version of the supplemental).

On April 25, 1980, the EDO requested that NRC offices review their travel and transportation requirements and submit
to the Controller, estimates of hard-core essential travel and transportation fund needs through the end of the

fiscal year. The CON reviewed the office submissions and on May 20, 1980, issued revised financial plans and

allotmenis to incorporate the current OMB ceiling. The table below shows each allottee's travel and transportation

budget. !



Travel and Transportation

{In Thousands)

1/ [Initial allocation was made particularly low in anticipation of a ceiling increase based on supplemental,

2/ The large increase to ADM was based on agency-wide commitments for interviewee and change-of -duty station
travel nhict‘t is funded by ADM,

Current
FY 1980 Fin Plan Percent
Budget Off ices' 4/25/80 Based On Increase Frm,
FY 1979 Including Cur, Est. EDO Proposed On Interim EDO Proposed
Actual Supp lemental Of Needs Allocation Ceiling Ceiling
NRR  wevvveennee$ 1,066 $ 1,340 $ 1,300 $ 1,070 ¥/ $ 1,210 s 13%
SD ' ERE R 184 250 235 220 220 -
l[ T 3’233 3'710 3’885 3’6m 3.675 2%
BB  desanaaiens 348 510 530 400 440 - 1ox
s T —" 340 480 385 330 350 6%
ADM eveveeeeee. 236 637 506 280 &/ a67 &/ 67%
Commission Off's, 494 723 833 589 630 7%
EDO OFf ices 334 475 449 333 V 405 22%
Admin. Support .. 262 1,566 1,100 900 950 6%
TOTAL $ 6,497 $ 9,691 $ 9,223 $ 7,722 $ 8,347 $ 8%
|



It should be noted that the travel ceiling for IE remains essentially untouched in recognition of the fact
that as a result of Congressional action to increase If travel, a permanent reduction would require

Congressional reprogrammi; . approval,

There remains a possibility that OMB will make some additional increase to NRC's ceiling., Should

this be the case, the financial plans and allotments will be adjusted immediately.

Since OMB is only reducing the ceiling and not the funding, even with our most optimistic assumplion concerning an
an additional increase to our ceiling by OMB, there would be a potential to reprogram funds from travel

(assuming passage of the House Appropriations Committee version) to other needs.



S1S00 40 MIIATY




Review of Costs

Overview

The best financial measure of work performance is costs. The following three charts depict costs incurred through
March 31, 1980, and projected costs (based on past history adjusted for the lateness of the receipt of the
supplemental) through the end of the year compared to the financial plan, for program support, administrative

- support and equipment. Salaries, Benefits and Travel have been excluded because with minor exceptions, costs

equal obligations,

The costs incurred through March are generally in line with previous experience, however, progran support costs
have been incurred at a faster rate than previously. Primarily, this is because RES obligated their DOE task

orders earlier in the year.



Yo

19

13k

x
T

EERE

jt '

i)

o~
. -
P
R
o
N

000 9V

e T o R L T T
SHEAN O X Lo NI L OL L X

H

Aviv et ey get myr ~ra ON
- iy . e y — - : o 3
L1 i
T
\AA‘.V,:\
le\ &
‘Xliﬁ
: Y-E:--..%p Hlstebl 1111 H :
L+11 ! i
A 1 bhuild
410 _
T
-
e - J j e -
» - 1 oor
-+
- —4-4—4- 444 -4 5 - -1 v1ﬁl 3= A}A‘.ltu
Lﬁt }—4-4- 4 - — SR PSS NS r; = B ++1t1 Lﬁ ..“
41-.#1?!111]14 GNRL 2 ﬂnw\* s
a4 2
, .
djcﬁﬂﬁ .....
- 7|T.-ﬁ~\| - “+H1ttrrHrr X l-l%lnTc o g -1~ - W
”
I
1
Av.\_v ot 4 +-{4- 1TT:I f. = -4 geginy - oo
5921 419 17044 i
PLECE LY d443%
e D) ._,,E;; .* AR EEEARON7
| . TS SS = 3 = 8 L..l .- .= 8 » — - rrLL =~ o - A.IVL e



\..N Coy Atap Ivn rrir
N T T T

an.vv
SRR arrraerg i T
T
: 1
4 I
+1
-
-4 4- - v.f,.v 4-4-4 ¢+ 1 -+ lTllﬁﬁllﬁLﬁv
et '
%ﬁ k\.v 1
4| 1
N
- - -1+ Xf 4 . -1+ B -+ 4-1 1
l‘ ) _IT i
U F 4

H. t-ﬂd..‘q

LadhasiiddusiRiindill L

dkiunduedts

r
11

0040 9V woinn w x ond mi ot o s o L



. §

v

-»Ja N

Awmm g Siny bl aJv yww Wyl r2e
: ey 1= t+
- 8 - ) TT .‘Y‘JA. g
I 1P i
) - —A .
1 4y
14443 ,
. -Qﬁx .;;\1.\ FLEEREERY) 1 6 ERREREES FEXRENS RNEREREND .
J
.ﬁ o ﬁ. L ‘1*1 - e - 4 B o } -~ 4 =4
Lﬂ.rﬁ -4~ = B - AA‘ R B ﬁLI_ - e h. llnllquA f‘\.
TRt
- S B = - - 4-4-¢ - e - mRA RS -1 41 f S —4-1-

s HHHHHHE - : T 1HT -,
3
_ e
1
‘
'
w
~
} 4

- y _ +rHt11H+t1 1 |J|ﬁLl Lxl;‘fl ltlﬁ-

SYFrP Ho| pld/ i .:t
LAV E M dI N T
pAsis *e urd /7 ‘10
L - — - AQY & Jﬁva.le\ ﬁ jwﬁg Llurld - Bahoilclledeoled el
AR em O MISSI W NN wtz

LA e K e HONE L 0L X

0040 9y



End-of -Year Projections

As shown on the three previous charts, it is estimated that there will be an uncested balance at year-end totalling

approximately $90.0 million,

As shown on the next chart, at the end o FY 1979, uncosted FY 1979 obligations totalled $70.3 million, The

major reason for this extimated increase in the uncosted balance is that the supplemental will not be passed

and available for obligation and costing until July.

It should be noted, as shown on the following chait, that over the past four years, the uncosted balance has
steadily increased from $45.3 million at the start of FY 1977 to $70.3 million at the siart of FY 1980.
However, based on costs incurred in the following fiscal year, this balance represents a reduct ion in the nuwber
of months of delayed activity. The FY 1976 balance represented an average ui 16.7 mcaths of work, whereas, the
FY 1979 balance represented an average of only 9.4 months of work. Due to the laieness of the receipt of the
FY 1980 supplemental, it is expected that the FY 1980 balance will represent, albeit explainable, an increase

in the number of months of work.




History of Prior Year Uncosted Obligations

FY 1976 Uncosted
Rep. of FY 1977

FY 1977 lUlncosted
___Bep. of FY 1978

£ 1978 Hncosted
Vg o8 OV 8979

Y 1979 Unvosted

v 2— ke 5y Ry RS
Office Amount No. of Ih.—, Amount No. of o _'_f Amount Ho, of ".'.’:’iz Avount No. of . —
Program Support
BB cessrrunasnvresesnssssnase 1,883 8.7 1,971 1.a 2,605 1.2 7,409 ".
BRR cccocsvoncsvenssnssnsass 1,705 14.2 3,9%) 1.5 3,648 A .4 6,07 /1.9
JOE  scvcvevesccsonsnsncnnnns Bl 14.) 1,456 1A .4 990 12.4 1,418 6.1
MM sscvessseussscanssssssese 550 12.2 1,58) 1.7 - - - -
BB  sscsssnvansrssnasesesen. Sol8T 1).6 B 122 13,0 6,583 12.2 v, 226 1.6
MBE sossscssnessnesnnssnsossn B0 17.3 21,296 13.9 31,489 1.5 Vi, 14k B
COMY  soicecevvecscnsnsvsnnnss 271 27.1 596 8.0 112 16.0 me ns
BID serewsrrusopesessssvepan 565 15.7 532 2.2 598 14.2 589 R.)
Equipment
MRR sscosesossesessosnosnnny - - - - - - hh -
BEE csonesivssvenssaisnerassd 35 17.5 89 14 .8 31l 12.5 - -
BES .ssssnsssvenessvesessns JpIW 13.4 5,212 15.2 4,65) 13.5 6,943 "o
NUSS covcscnsccsssssnsnssnses -2 - 100 16.9 5 R - -
ADM e verrvesssncsssnsnrnnn 229 14.3 N0 21.) - - - -
END .ovevcecvoonssssosasases - - - - 12 1.1 ing -
Administrative Support
HOB sseesenonsssnssacassnses §,007 67.1 212 16.3 140 9 n 28R .1
ADM  cccoscevnvensvscnsennae 1,981 23. 2,188 25.8 7,391 A B, ARO 1n.n
Travel cocevessensecvsnnssssscsses 194 - - -2 -2
Salovles ..cccccevcvvcrvecncccnces - - - - 78 .7 4t 6.2
Benefits i esesesseseesvsesnee " 19.5 95 190.0 246 41.0 "3 6.9
Tealadng .. v v csescesscssennse 309 19.3 232 13.7 277 ol 264 8.4
TOTAL.. 45,294 16.7 50,287 ih.J3 59,088 1.6 .7_6.!?.'_'2 9.4

_I_I Caleviared based v average monthly costs incurred in the subsequent fiscal year.

65



